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Case Information Z-17-13 Thornton Rd 
 Location Thornton Road, west of Capitol Boulevard and between Perry Creek Road 

and the Neuse River 
Request Rezone property from R-4 to Thoroughfare District CUD 

Area of Request 17.12 acres 
Property Owner James E. & Michelle S. Ricks 

Applicant Kirk Rightmyer, P. E., 919-803-8704, kirk@ncdeng.com 
Citizens Advisory 

Council  
Forestville 
City staff for this CAC: stacey.lundy@raleighnc.gov 

PC 
Recommendation 

Deadline 

August 14, 2013 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent     Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent     Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  Low Density Residential and Public Parks and Open Space 
CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 11.2  Location of Industrial Areas 

Policy EP 4.2  Floodplain Conservation 
INCONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.3  Conditional Use District Consistency 

 

Summary of Proposed Conditions 
A. Use restricted to a concrete finishing business 

 
B. Allowed are office, maintenance, storage and distribution facilities for a concrete 

finishing business.  
 

C. No structure, parking or storage in the 100 year flood plain. 
 

D. Minimum of 100’ of undisturbed natural buffer around the perimeter of the property.  
No land disturbing activity within 100’ of the greenway path. 

 
E. No stored material or structure for stored materials taller than 30 feet. 

 
F. Impervious surface limited to 5.25 acres. 

 
G. Maximum of 7.5 acres shall be disturbed, graded or developed. 
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H. The property will not be subdivided.  

 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting 
Public 

Hearing Committee Planning Commission 

January 3, 
2013 

April 16, 
2013 

Date: Action Date: Action 

 
 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 

 
Attachments 

1. Staff report 
2. Existing Zoning/Location Map 
3. Future Land Use 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation The Planning Commission recommends, based on the findings 

and reasons stated herein, that the request be approved in 
accordance with zoning conditions dated July 1, 2013.  
 

Findings & Reasons (1)That though the request is inconsistent with the Future Land 
Use Map, it is reasonable and in the public interest. The Future 
Land Use Map designates the site for low density residential 
uses, though development of the property for low density 
residential would be problematic due to the telecommunications 
tower and extensive flood plain on the site.  
 
(2) That the request is compatible with surrounding land uses. 
The conditions offer several limits to the intensity of possible 
development on the site.  Also the conditions provide for 
environmental protections and buffering above and beyond 
those required by law.  
       
 

Motion and Vote Motion: Swink 
Second:  Fleming 
In Favor:  Braun, Buxton, Fleming, Fluhrer, Lyle, Mattox, 
Schuster, Sterling Lewis, Swink and Terando 

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  _____________________________7/23/13 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  James Brantley james.brantley@raleighnc.gov   
     
 

mailto:james.brantley@raleighnc.gov
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Case Summary 

Overview 
 
The property in question is mostly wooded and within the Neuse River floodplain as identified by 
FEMA.  The exception is an approximately 5 acre low hill above the floodplain which is mostly 
cleared of trees, and currently is the site of a telecommunications tower.  The property is 
surrounded to the west, south and east by similar wooded properties, mostly in the floodplain.  
Immediately to the east is a 66 acre parcel owned by the City of Raleigh and indicated as a future 
park.  Approximately 900 feet to the south-southeast is an automobile salvage yard.  
Approximately 2000 feet to the west-southwest is a single family neighborhood.  The northern 
property line of the parcel is formed by the Neuse River.  Immediately along the River is a 
greenway easement and extensive areas of floodway.  Approximately 2,200 feet to the northeast, 
across the Neuse River, is a Wake Forest water treatment plant.  There is very little development 
in the general area. 
 
The request is to rezone 17.12 acres from R-4 to Thoroughfare District CUD.  Conditions restrict 
use of the property to a concrete finishing business..  
 
 

Outstanding Issues 

Outstanding 
Issues 

 
1.   There is an existing 

greenway easement along 
the Neuse River.  The 100’ 
buffer described in the 
conditions should be 
measured from the outer 
edge of this easement. 

 
 

Suggested 
Mitigation 

  
1.   Issue has been resolved.  

Conditions prohibit land 
disturbing activities within 
100’ of the greenway trail. 

 

 

Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-17-13 
Conditional Use District 
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ZONING REQUEST 

 
Rezoning Case Evaluation 
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1. Compatibility Analysis  
 

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 

Subject Property North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning 

R-4 Wake 
Forest 
jurisdiction 

R-6 CUD R-4 TD 

Additional 
Overlay 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Future 
Land Use 

Low density 
residential, public 
parks and open 
space 

Wake 
Forest 
jurisdiction 

Low density 
residential, 
public parks 
and open 
space 

Low density 
residential, 
public parks 
and open 
space 

Low density 
residential, 
public parks 
and open 
space 

Current 
Land Use 

Telecommunications 
tower 

Neuse 
River, 
vacant 

Automobile 
surplus yard 

Vacant Vacant 

 
1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 
    Residential Density: Approx. 2.6 DU/Ac, based on 

floodplain regulations if half of 
the floodplain is filled, 4 DU/Ac if 
development is clustered. 

Residences not allowed 

    Setbacks: 
Front: 
Side: 
Rear: 

 
20 feet 
10 feet 
30 feet 

 
20 feet 
5 feet 
20 feet 

Retail Intensity Permitted: Not allowed Not allowed 
Office Intensity Permitted: Not allowed No maximum square footage 

given.   
 
The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area.  
  

 Incompatible.   
     Analysis of Incompatibility: 
 
Conditions limit the use of the site to a relatively low-impact industrial use. 
 
The general area contains a relatively extreme mix of land uses.  There are heavy industrial uses 
to the southwest of the site.  Further to the southwest along Thornton Road are housing 
developments. There are highway retail uses at the intersection of Thornton Road and Capital 
Boulevard.  Much of the area surrounding the site is in the Neuse River floodplain.  To the east of 
the site is a future City of Raleigh park.  The site of the proposed rezoning is mostly in the 
floodplain, with the exception of a low hill on which a telecommunications tower is presently 
located.   
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
2.1  Future Land Use  
 
Future Land Use designation: Low density residential, public parks and open space 
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
 

 
 
2.2  Policy Guidance  
 
 
Policy LU 1.3  Conditional Use District Consistency 
All conditions proposed as part of a conditional use district (CUD) should be consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The proposed conditions, by permitting a concrete finishing operation, are not consistent with the 
Future Land Use Map. 
 
Policy LU 11.2  Location of Industrial Areas 
Accommodate industrial uses— including municipal public works facilities—in areas that are well 
buffered from residential uses (and other sensitive uses such as schools), easily accessed from 
major roads and railroads, and characterized by existing concentrations of industrial uses. Such 
areas are generally designated as “General Industrial” on the Future Land Use Map. 
 
Although not designated as “General Industrial” on the Future Land Use Map, it could be argued 
the proposed use of the land is somewhat compatible with the development pattern in the 
immediate area, and is easily accessible to major thoroughfares.  Among industrial uses, a 
concrete finishing business is relatively low impact. 
 
Policy LU 11.5  Mitigating Industrial Land Use Impacts 
Mitigate the adverse impacts created by industrial uses through a variety of measures, including 
buffering, site planning and design, strict environmental controls, performance standards, and the 
use of a range of industrial zones that reflect the varying impacts of different kinds of industrial 
uses.  
 
Policy EP 2.2  Environmentally Sensitive Development 
Ensure Raleigh’s growth and land development practices are compatible with the City’s natural 
form, vegetation, topography, and water bodies and streams. This will decrease erosion, reduce 
stormwater run-off and flooding, improve water quality, protect wildlife habitat, and provide buffers 
and transitions between land uses.  
 
Policy EP 2.5  Protection of Water Features 

The proposed zoning is incompatible with land uses recommended on the Future Land Use 
Map.  The site is designated for Low Density Residential and Public Parks and Open Space on 
the FLUM. 
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Lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, and wetlands should be protected and preserved. These water 
bodies provide valuable stormwater management and ecological, visual, and 
recreational benefits. 
 
Policy EP 3.2  Neuse River Protection 
Protect and preserve the Neuse River watershed, primary channel, major tributaries, intermittent 
headwaters streams, floodplains, and topography to improve overall water quality for drinking, 
fish and wildlife habitat, and fishing, boating, and other recreational 
uses. 
 
The nature of the business will not be a heavy industrial use.  The applicants have offered 
conditions that buffer the greenway and keep buildings, parking and storage out of the 100 year 
flood plain. 
 
Policy EP 4.2  Floodplain Conservation 
Development should be directed away from the 100-year floodplain. 
 
The applicants have offered a condition that prohibits development in the 100 year flood plain. 
 

 
 

2.3 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
N/A 
 

3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
Should the property be developed as a concrete finishing business, the short viable lifespan of 
prepared concrete necessitates the regular spacing of concrete finishing operations.  Such 
regular spacing efficiently provides concrete for near-by developments and other needs. 

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
Noise and dust generated by the concrete finishing business may be noticeable on parts of the 
adjacent park space.   
 

 
4. Impact Analysis 

 
4.1 Transportation 

Primary Streets Classification 

2009-2012 
NCDOT 
Traffic 

 Volume 
(ADT) 

2035 
Traffic 

Volume 
Forecast  

   

Thornton Road 
Principal 
Arterial 4,310 N/A 

   
Capital 
Boulevard/US 1 Collector 54,500 39,909 
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Street Conditions             

Thornton Road Lanes Street Width 
Curb and 

Gutter 

Right- 
of-

Way Sidewalks 
Bicycle  

Accommodations 

Existing 2 35' 

Back-to-
back curb 

and 
gutter 

section 60' 
 5' sidewalks  
on both sides None 

City Standard 2 41' 

Back-to-
back curb 

and 
gutter 

section 60' 

minimum 5' 
sidewalks  

on both sides None 

Meets City 
Standard? Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Capital 
Boulevard/US 1 Lanes Street Width 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Right- 
of-

Way Sidewalks 
Bicycle  

Accommodations 

Existing 4 76' No 230' None None 

City Standard 8 96' No 
130-
300' None None 

Meets City 
Standard? No No YES Yes Yes Yes 
Expected Traffic  
Generation [vph] 

Current  
Zoning  

Proposed  
Zoning Differential       

AM PEAK 22 30 8       

PM PEAK 22 75 53       

Suggested Conditions/ 
Impact Mitigation: 

Traffic Study Determination: Staff has reviewed a trip generation differential report 
for this case and a traffic impact analysis study is not recommended for Z-17-13. 

Additional 
Information: 

Neither NCDOT nor the City of Raleigh have any roadway construction projects scheduled in the 
vicinity of this case. 

 
Impact Identified: none 

 
 

4.2 Transit 
This area is not currently served by transit. Neither the CAT Short Range Transit Plan nor the 
Wake County 2040 Plan identify Thornton Rd as a transit corridor.  
 
Impact Identified: None 

 
 

4.3 Hydrology 
Floodplain FEMA Floodplain present 

Drainage Basin Neuse River 
Stormwater Management Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 

Overlay District none 
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Impact Identified:  There is no Watershed Protection Overlay zoning on the site; most of the 
site is in the FEMA floodplain, the Neuse River Buffer rules apply. 

 
 

4.4 Public Utilities 
 Maximum Demand 

(current) 
Maximum Demand 

(proposed) 
Estimated 

Remaining Capacity 
Water 34,240 gpd 214,000 gpd  

Waste Water 34,240 gpd 214,000 gpd  
 

Impact Identified: The proposed rezoning will add approximately 179,769 gpd the 
wastewater collection and water distribution systems of the City.  Presently sanitary sewer 
and water mains are not available to the proposed rezoning property.  The 
petitioner/developer will be required to extend public sanitary sewer and water mains to the 
property and subsequently install those mains required for the development of the property.  
Downstream sanitary sewer improvements will be required by the City of the developer, 
depending on the actual use.  The developer must submit a downstream sewer capacity 
study and those required improvements identified by the study must be permitted and 
constructed in conjunction with or prior to the proposed development being constructed.  
Verification of available capacity for water fire flow is required as part of the building permit 
submittal process.  Any water system improvements required to meet fire flow requirements 
will also be required. 

 
 

4.5 Parks and Recreation 
The proposed rezoning case is located on a parcel on which there is existing greenway 
easement and trail. Grading and/or clearing are not allowed within this easement. The case 
map should reflect this existing condition. 
 
An undeveloped park property is located adjacent to this property on the east.  
 

 
Proximity to Greenway Proximity to Park Level of Service Impact 

Parcel includes a portion of 
the Neuse River Trail 

Thornton Road Park 
(undeveloped and 
adjacent to this parcel 

Reduction in level of service. 

 
Impact Identified: Reduction in level of service requirement. Access road may impact public 
park property.  
 

 
4.6 Urban Forestry 
 
1. The subject parcel is 2 acres and is therefore subject to Raleigh’s tree conservation laws: 

code sections 10-2072 and 10-2082.14. 
2. Section 10-2072 (Tree disturbing activity except a minor tree removal activity), on properties 

without recorded tree conservation areas, prohibits disturbance or removal of trees in the 
protected buffers around the property: 50’ wide buffer adjacent to thoroughfares, 65’-wide 
buffer adjacent to developed property or roadways, 32’-wide buffers adjacent to undeveloped 
property. 

3. Section 10-2082.14 requires establishment of tree conservation areas when the property is 
developed (new subdivision or new site plan).  None of the proposed 100’-wide undisturbed 
buffers will be automatic primary tree conservation areas.  Tree conservation areas must be 
established in accordance with code section 10-2082.14. 
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4. If any condition pertaining to trees is considered by the applicant, note that any condition that 
does not protect 100% of the tree critical root zones is prohibited by City Code section 10-
2165(b)(2) which states:  “No condition may be made part of the petition which specifies the 
establishment and protection of tree conservation areas or tree protection areas unless the 
condition ensures that one hundred percent (100%) of the critical root zones of trees 
proposed for protection and located on the subject rezoned property shall also be 
undisturbed areas. 
 
Impact Identified: 
At the time of site plan application, tree conservation areas must be identified. 

 
 

4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
N/A 
 

4.8 Community Development 
N/A 

 
4.9 Appearance Commission 

N/A 
 
4.10 Impacts Summary 
There are possible environmental impacts of a concrete finishing business on the site. 
 

 
4.11 Mitigation of Impacts 
The applicants have submitted conditions that limit the use of the property to a concrete finishing 
business, not permitting the several more intense land uses otherwise permitted in the 
Thoroughfare Zoning District.  The applicants have offered a condition that will not permit offices, 
maintenance, parking, storage, distribution facilities and telecommunications towers in the flood 
plain.  Also offered is an undisturbed buffer around the perimeter of the property. 
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5. Conclusions 

 
The proposal is not consistent with the Future Land Use Map.  However, residential development 
of the site would be problematic, given the extensive floodplain. 
 
A concrete finishing business, among possible industrial uses, is relatively low impact.  The 
applicants have prohibited development in the floodplain, and have provided an undisturbed 
perimeter buffer. 
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